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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), we report that the 
accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared 
by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The Company’s external auditor has not 
performed a review of these consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Approved by the Board of Directors: 
 
“Anthony Huston”  “Douglas Smith”  
Director  Director 
 

September 30, 
2018

December 31, 
2017

ASSETS Note

Current assets
Cash 1,577,051$         351,081$            
Prepayments and deposits 386,412               86,415                 
Amounts receivable 5 18,784                 -                            

Total current assets 1,982,247           437,496               
Non-current assets

Equipment 36,073                 35,400                 
Exploration and evaluation property 6 14,818,149         12,438,625         

Total non-current assets 14,854,222         12,474,025         

Total assets 16,836,469$      12,911,521$      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other accounts payable 999,441$            475,982$            

Total liabilities                 999,441                 475,982 

Equity
Share capital 33,279,505         29,072,557         
Share option reserve 6,086,081           6,030,374           
Deficit (23,528,558)       (22,667,392)       

Total equity 15,837,028         12,435,539         

Total equity and liabilities 16,836,469$      12,911,521$      

Going concern 2
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For the nine month 
period ended 
September 30

For the nine month 
period ended 
September 30

For the three month 
period ended  
September 30

For the three month 
period ended  
September 30

2018 2017 2018 2017

Expenses Note
Management fees and salaries 538,608$                          497,459$                          180,149$                          182,749$                          
Marketing, advisory and investor relations 168,611                             346,436                             84,999                               87,522                               
Office and administration 93,977                               130,074                             20,788                               42,307                               
Professional fees 59,953                               116,577                             22,073                               7,697                                 
Share-based payments 8 -                                          7,637                                 -                                          -                                          

861,149                             1,098,183                         308,009                             320,275                             
Other income (expenses)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 1,030                                 18,586                               (37,607)                             (718)                                   
Interest expense (1,047)                                -                                          -                                          -                                          

(17)                                      18,586                               (37,607)                             (718)                                   

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 861,166$                          1,079,597$                       345,616$                          320,993$                          

Basic and diluted loss per common share -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        

Weighted average number of common shares oustanding 287,462,764                    242,202,583                    319,808,130                    245,202,747                    
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For the nine month period ended September 30,  2018  2017 

CASH DERIVED FROM (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period (861,166)$           (1,078,890)$        
Items not involving cash:
Share-based payments 49,700                 7,637                   

Changes in non-cash working capital items
Amounts receivable (18,784)                11,477                 
Prepayments and deposits (107,854)              31,976                 
Trade and other accounts payable (369,419)              240,363               

(1,307,523)          (787,437)              

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of units 4,283,695            678,800               
Share issuance costs (70,740)                (15,703)                
Increase in cash in trust -                            -                            

4,212,955            663,097               

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Exploration and evaluation property (1,487,319)          (453,968)              

Changes in non-cash working capital items
Prepayments and deposits (192,143)              10,090                 

(1,679,462)          (443,878)              

(Decrease) increase in cash 1,225,970            (568,218)              
Cash at beginning of period 351,081               723,434               

Cash at end of period 1,577,051$         155,216$             

Supplemental cash flow information:
Non-cash transactions eliminated from the
     consolidated statements of cash flows:
Depreciation capitalized to exploration and
      evaluation property 673$                    2,343$                 

Change in Accounts payable related to investing activities 892,878$             130,706$             
Shares issued on purchase of claims and royalty extension -$                     -$                     
Warrants issued on purchase of claims and royalty extension -$                     -$                     
Non-cash share issuance costs -$                     -$                     

893,551$             133,049$             
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Number
Amount

$

 Share Option 
Reserve

$ 
Deficit

$
Total Equity

$
January 1, 2017 239,425,335      27,558,625                  5,544,921                    (21,056,687)                12,046,859                  
Shares issued on private placement 9,697,143           678,800                        -                                      -                                      678,800                        
Shares issued on extension of royalty purchase option 1,666,667           150,000                        -                                      -                                      150,000                        
Warrants issued on extension of royalty purchase option -                            -                                      54,692                          -                                      54,692                          
Cost of share issuance -                            (15,703)                         -                                      -                                      (15,703)                         
Share-based payments -                            -                                      7,637                             -                                      7,637                             
Net loss for the period -                            -                                      -                                      (1,079,597)                   (1,079,597)                                 
September 30, 2017 250,789,145      28,371,722                  5,607,250                    (22,136,284)                11,842,688                  

January 1, 2018 264,932,854      29,072,557                  6,030,374                    (22,667,392)                12,435,539                  
Shares issued on private placement 61,189,594         4,283,695                    -                                      -                                      4,283,695                    
Shares issued on broker warrant exercise -                            -                                      672                                -                                      672                                
Cost of share issuance (76,747)                         5,335                             -                                      (71,412)                         
Share-based payments -                                      49,700                          -                                      49,700                          
Net loss for the period -                            -                                      -                                      (861,166)                      (861,166)                                    
September 30, 2018 326,122,448      33,279,505                  6,086,081                    (23,528,558)                15,837,028                  

Common Shares
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Graphite One Resources Inc. (“Graphite One” or the “Company”) was incorporated in Alberta and 
commenced operations on March 16, 2006 under the name Cedar Mountain Exploration Inc. (“Cedar 
Mountain”).  On March 23, 2012, Cedar Mountain changed its name to Graphite One and adopted the 
symbol GPH on the TSX-V effective March 27, 2012.  The Company was continued into British Columbia on 
September 12, 2014.  Graphite One is the parent company of its consolidated group. 

Graphite One is engaged in the business of acquiring exploring and evaluating graphitic material 
properties.  Through its 100% owned subsidiary, Graphite One (Alaska) Inc., the Company is focussed on 
the Graphite Creek property near Nome, Alaska, (the “Graphite Creek Project”). 

The ability of the Company to proceed with the evaluation and development of the Graphite Creek Project 
depends on a number of factors, the key ones including obtaining the necessary financing to complete the 
evaluation and development, and ultimately upon future profitable production or proceeds from 
disposition of the Graphite Creek Project. 

2. GOING CONCERN 

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of 
accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in 
operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the 
normal course of operations as they come due.  In assessing whether the going concern assumption is 
appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, 
but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of $1,577,051 and working capital of $982,806 
with current liabilities of $999,441.  The Company has incurred losses since inception and does not 
generate any cash inflows from operations.  In the three month period ended September 30, 2018, cash 
used in operating activities totalled $1,307,523. 

The Company’s ability to continue to meet its obligations and carry out its planned exploration and 
development activities is uncertain and dependent upon the continued financial support of its 
shareholders and on securing additional financing.  There is, however, no assurance that any such 
initiatives will be sufficient and, as a result, there is significant doubt regarding the going concern 
assumption and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable 
to a going concern.  These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying 
values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications 
that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going 
concern in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. These adjustments could be 
material. 
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3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and applicable to interim financial reports, including International Accounting 
Standard 34 (“Interim Financial Reporting”).  These financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared 
in accordance with IFRS as issued by IASB.  The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these 
financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by 
the Board of Directors of the Company on November 19, 2018. 

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical 
cost basis.  The statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 

3.1 Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in 
conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated 
and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Actual results could differ from these 
estimates. 

Judgments 

Exploration and evaluation property:  The Company is required to make significant judgments on the 
ongoing feasibility of mineral exploration, and whether there are indicators that the right to explore the 
specific area has or will expire, that further exploration and evaluation plans have changed, or whether 
development of a specific area is unlikely to recover existing exploration and evaluation property costs.  If 
any of these indicators are present, management would need to assess whether the exploration and 
evaluation property should be impaired.  

Estimates and assumptions: 

Share-based payments: Share-based payments are determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model based on estimated fair values of all share-based awards at the date of grant.  The Black-Scholes 
Option Pricing Model utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of 
the option.  Changes in these input assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate. 
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Refer to the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 
31, 2017 and 2016 for a summary of significant accounting policies. 

4.1 Changes in Accounting Standards  

The Company has reviewed the new and revised accounting pronouncements issued by the IASB relevant 
to the year ended December 31, 2017 and subsequently, and none were considered to have a significant 
impact on the Company’s current operations or financial statements. 

5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 September 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 
   
Government of Canada - GST 18,784 6,502 
 18,784 6,502 
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY 

The following table summarizes the capitalized costs associated with the Company’s exploration and 
evaluation property: 

Graphite Creek Property Summary 

The Graphite Creek Property consists of 176 Alaska state mining claims covering 9,583 hectares (23,680 acres). 

The Company leases 13 state mining claims under a long-term lease agreement (“Lease”) with Kougarok LLC 
(“Kougarok”), effective January 1, 2014 with an initial term of twenty years, and provisions to first extend for 
two successive twenty-year periods and ultimately for as long as production continues from the property.  An 
advance royalty in the amount of US$30,000 was paid upon execution of the Lease, with annual payments of 
US$30,000 due each year until January2020. The advance royalty becomes US$40,000 January 1, 2020, 
US$50,000 January 1, 2021, and then increases by US$10,000 each year until production commences.  All 
required payments under the Lease have been made to date.  The production royalties are to be calculated 
as follows: 5% from lands in 4 former federal claims originally located in 1943; 2.5% from lands within 20 
former federal claims; 5% from lands within state claims staked by the Company within the area of interest; 
and 2.5% from state claims acquired by the Company within the area of interest.  All advance royalties paid 
may be recouped from production royalties.  The Company has the option to reduce the production royalties 
by up to 2% by paying US$2 million for each 1% reduction of the production royalties. 

Graphite Creek

Balance, December 31, 2016 11,529,074$      

Acquisition 284,777               
Analysis 25,149                 
Geological consulting 287,315               
Fieldwork 249,979               
Engineering 62,331                 

Balance, December 31, 2017 12,438,625$      

Acquisition 47,073                 
Analysis 87,173                 
Geological consulting 305,045               
Fieldwork 1,767,329           
Engineering 122,468               
Preliminary Economic Assessment 50,436                 

Balance, September 30, 2018 14,818,149$      

Acquisition 1,452,047$         
Exploration and evaluation 10,986,578         

Balance, December 31, 2017 12,438,625$      

Acquisition 1,499,120$         
Exploration and evaluation 13,319,029$      

Balance, September 30, 2018 14,818,149$      
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY (cont’d…) 

On January 24, 2012, the Company purchased from a private individual (the “Seller”) 28 Alaska state mining 
claims for $20,000 and a 2% production royalty on future production from the area of the claims.  In January 
2017, the Company and the Seller agreed the Company could purchase the production royalty at any time on 
or before January 24, 2021 for $1 million and issued to the Seller 1,666,667 common shares of the Company 
at an issue price of $0.09 per share and 1,153,846 common share purchase warrants of the Company.  This 
arrangement replaced an earlier, expired royalty purchase agreement. 

In June 2015, the Company purchased from another private individual 28 Alaska state mining claims (covering 
the same lands as the 28 Alaska state mining claims acquired in January 2012) for US$50,000, the issuance of 
3 million common shares of the Company at a fair value of $270,000 and a royalty interest equal to 1% of the 
Net Smelter Returns received by the Company on production from the claims.  The Company has the right to 
purchase the royalty for US$500,000 at any time within 36 months following the start of mine production. 

The Company located an additional 43 Alaska state mining claims in 2015, bringing the total to 176 Alaska 
state claims covering an area of 9,583 hectares (23,680 acres).  The new claims include eight on Alaska select 
and transferred lands and 35 on unselected Alaska state land, which will require selection and transfer to be 
active.  These new claims cover areas adjacent to the Graphite Creek deposit potentially for infrastructure 
needs and access to tide water. 
 
7. SHARE CAPITAL 

7.1 Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

7.2 Shares Issued 

The following share transactions occurred during the year ended December 31, 2017: 

In February 2017, the Company issued 1,666,667 common shares at a fair value of $150,000, and 
1,153,846 share purchase warrants at a fair value of $54,692, both in connection with an agreement to 
extend the Company’s right to purchase a net smelter return royalty.  The Company incurred share 
issuance costs of $1,622. 

On August 22, 2017, the Company completed a private placement for total gross proceeds of $678,800.  
Pursuant to this private placement, the Company issued a total of 9,697,143 units (the “2017-1 Units”) at 
a price of C$0.07 per 2017-1 Unit.  Each 2017-1 Unit consists of one common share and one transferable 
common share purchase warrant (a “2017-1 Warrant”).  Each 2017-1 Warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a purchase price of $0.12 per share during the 
60 months from the date of issuance.  Based on the residual valuation method, no value was attributed 
to the 2017-1 Warrants.  The Company incurred share issuance costs of $14,081. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

On December 4, 2017, the Company completed a private placement for total gross proceeds of $707,202.  
Pursuant to this private placement, the Company issued a total of 14,143,709 units (the “2017-2 Units”) 
at a price of C$0.05 per 2017-2 Unit.  Each 2017-2 Unit consists of one common share and one transferable 
common share purchase warrant (a “2017-2 Warrant”).  Each 2017-2 Warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a purchase price of $0.10 per share during the 
60 months from the date of issuance.  Based on the residual valuation method, no value was attributed 
to the 2017-2 Warrants.  The Company incurred share issuance costs of $6,367. 

The following share transactions occurred during the nine month period ended September 30, 2018: 

On May 25, 2018, the Company completed a private placement for total gross proceeds of $2,143,050.  
Pursuant to this private placement, the Company issued a total of 30,615,003 units (the “2018-1 Units”) 
at a price of C$0.07 per 2018-1 Unit.  Each 2018-1 Unit consists of one common share and one transferable 
common share purchase warrant (a “2018-1 Warrant”).  Each 2018-1 Warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a purchase price of $0.12 per share during the 
60 months from the date of issuance.  Based on the residual valuation method, no value was attributed 
to the 2018-1 Warrants.  The Company paid finder’s fees in the amount of $13,104 and issued 187,200 
transferrable warrants, each such warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share 
of the Company at the same price as the 2018-1 Warrants described above. 

On July 19, 2018, the Company completed a private placement for total gross proceeds of $2,140,221.  
Pursuant to this private placement, the Company issued a total of 30,574,591 units (the “2018-2 Units”) 
at a price of C$0.07 per 2018-2 Unit.  Each 2018-2 Unit consists of one common share and one transferable 
common share purchase warrant (a “2018-2 Warrant”).  Each 2018-2 Warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a purchase price of $0.12 per share during the 
60 months from the date of issuance.  Based on the residual valuation method, no value was attributed 
to the 2018-2 Warrants.  The Company paid finder’s fees in the amount of $2,800 and issued 35,000 
transferrable warrants, each such warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share 
of the Company at the same price as the 2018-2 Warrants described above. 

7.3 Share based compensation 

Pursuant to a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for directors, officers, employees and consultants, the 
Company may reserve a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding listed common shares, and the 
exercise price to be determined on the date of issuance of the options.  The options are non-transferable 
and will expire, if not exercised, 90 days following the date the optionee ceases to be a director, officer, 
employee or consultant of the Company for reasons other than death, one year after the death of an 
optionee or on the fifth anniversary of the date the option was granted.  Options granted under the plan 
may not exceed five years and vest at terms to be determined by the board of directors at the time of the 
grant, but shall not be less than the price determined by policy or policies of the stock exchange(s) on 
which the Company’s common shares are then listed, or $0.05 per share.  Occasionally, the Company 
issues stock options to agents which do not fall under the plan. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

The following table summarizes activity related to stock options: 

Options outstanding: 

As at September 30, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

Number of 
options 

outstanding
#

Number of 
vested 

options 
#

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
$

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
contractual 

life
years

Number of 
options 

outstanding
#

Number of 
vested 

options 
#

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
$

-               -               -               -               550,000        550,000        0.17             
-               -               -               -               600,000        600,000        0.18             

5,050,000     5,050,000     0.13             1.1               5,050,000     5,050,000     0.13             
500,000        500,000        0.13             1.5               500,000        500,000        0.13             

-               -               -               -               1,000,000     1,000,000     0.13             
7,550,000     7,550,000     0.10             2.4               8,050,000     8,050,000     0.10             
3,800,000     3,800,000     0.10             3.1               3,800,000     3,800,000     0.10             
6,250,000     6,250,000     0.06             4.2               6,250,000     6,250,000     0.06             
1,000,000     -               0.06             4.7               -               -               -               

24,150,000    23,150,000    0.10             2.8               25,800,000    25,800,000    0.10             

 

  

Options

Weighted
Average
Exercise 

Price

Balance, December 31, 2016 23,925,000     0.12$              

Issued 6,250,000       0.06$              
Expired (1,375,000) 0.26$              
Forfeited (3,000,000) 0.13$              

Balance, December 31, 2017 25,800,000     0.10$              

Issued 1,000,000       0.06$              
Expired (2,150,000) 0.15$              
Forfeited (500,000) 0.10$              

Balance, September 30, 2018 24,150,000     0.09$              
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont`d…) 

In the nine month period ended September 30, 2018 1,000,000 options were granted. No options were 
granted during the six months ended June 30, 2017.  The fair value of the share options granted in the 
nine months ended September 30, 208 and the year ended December 31, 2017 was estimated on the date 
of grant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: 

 

7.4 Warrants 

The following table summarizes activity related to warrants: 

 
  

Nine months ended
September 30, 2018

Year ended
December 31, 2017

Exercise price $0.06 $0.06
Market price $0.065 $0.085
Risk free interest rate 2.06% 1.86%
Expected option life 5 years 5 years
Expected stock price volatility 101% 102%
Dividend payments during life of option Nil Nil
Expected forfeiture rate Nil Nil
Average fair value per option $0.05 $0.07

Warrants

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Balance, December 31, 2016 102,800,691      0.15$                 

Issued 24,994,698        0.11$                 

Balance, December 31, 2017 127,795,389      0.14$                 

Issued 61,189,594        0.12$                 
Exercised -                         -                     
Expired (75,768,012) 0.17                   

Balance, September 30, 2018 113,216,971      0.12$                 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

Warrants outstanding: 

 
7.5 Broker Warrants 

The following table summarizes activity related to Broker Warrants: 

  

As at September 30, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

Number of warrants 
outstanding

#

Weighted average 
exercise price

$

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life
years

Number of warrants 
outstanding

#

Weighted average 
exercise price

$

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life
years

-                         -                         -                         4,285,785               0.30                        1.1                          
-                         -                         -                         15,599,160             0.20                        1.7                          
-                         -                         -                         22,686,925             0.20                        1.7                          
-                         -                         -                         16,946,142             0.10                        1.7                          

9,059,449               0.10                        1.1                          9,059,449               0.10                        1.8                          
4,823,222               0.12                        1.3                          4,823,222               0.12                        2.0                          
3,000,008               0.12                        1.4                          3,000,008               0.12                        2.2                          

-                         -                         -                         16,250,000             0.12                        1.6                          
10,150,000             0.12                        1.1                          10,150,000             0.12                        1.9                          
1,153,846               0.13                        3.3                          1,153,846               -                         -                         
9,697,143               0.12                        4.9                          9,697,143               -                         -                         

14,143,709             0.10                        5.2                          14,143,709             -                         -                         
30,615,003             0.12                        5.7                          -                         -                         -                         
30,574,591             0.12                        5.8                          -                         -                         -                         

113,216,971           0.12                        4.5                          127,795,389           0.12                        1.4                          

Warrants

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Balance, December 31, 2016 5,256,247          0.15$                 

Balance, December 31, 2017 5,256,247          0.15$                 

Issued 227,200             0.12$                 
Expired (4,290,336) 0.16                   

Balance, September 30, 2018 1,193,111          0.12$                 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

Broker warrants outstanding: 

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2018, 227,200 broker warrants were issued.  No 
broker warrants were issued in the nine month period ended September 30, 2017.  The fair value of the 
Broker Warrants granted in the nine month period ended September 30, 2018 of $5,335 was estimated 
on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average 
assumptions: 

As at September 30, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

Number of warrants 
outstanding

#

Weighted average 
exercise price

$

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life
years

Number of warrants 
outstanding

#

Weighted average 
exercise price

$

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life
years

-                         -                         -                         929,902                  0.20                        0.7                          
-                         -                         -                         1,290,200               0.20                        0.7                          
-                         -                         -                         1,224,434               0.10                        0.7                          

291,200                  0.10                        0.1                          291,200                  0.10                        0.8                          
3,600                      0.12                        0.3                          3,600                      0.12                        1.0                          

71,111                    0.12                        0.4                          71,111                    0.12                        1.2                          
-                         -                         -                         845,800                  0.12                        0.6                          

600,000                  0.12                        0.1                          600,000                  0.12                        0.9                          
187,200                  0.12                        4.7                          -                         -                         -                         
40,000                    0.12                        4.8                          -                         -                         -                         

1,193,111               0.12                        1.0                          5,256,247               0.15                        0.7                          

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2018

Strike price $0.12
Market price $0.055 - $0.07
Risk free interest rate 2.02 - 2.19%
Expected warrant life 2 years
Expected stock price volatility 101%
Dividend payments during life of warrant nil
Expected forfeiture rate nil
Fair value per warrant $0.02 - $0.03
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

Relationships Nature of the relationship 
Huston and Huston Holdings Corp. (“Huston”) Huston and Huston Holdings Corp. is a private 

company controlled by Anthony Huston, an officer 
and director of the Company which provides 
management services to the Company.  

Anacortes Management Ltd. (“Anacortes”) Anacortes is a private company controlled by James 
Currie, a former director of the Company which 
provided director services to the Company. 

Rockford Resources, LLC (”Rockford”) Rockford is a private company controlled by Pat 
Smith, a director of the Company which provides 
director services to the Company. 

0897877 BC Ltd. (“0897877 BC”) 0897877 BC is a private company controlled by 
Brian Budd, a director of the Company which 
provides director services to the Company. 

  
 

8.1 Related party transactions 

The above transactions relate to consulting fees incurred by the Company.  Management services 
expenses are included in Management fees and salaries and marketing consulting expenses are included 
in Marketing, advisory and investor relations in the consolidated statements of financial position. 

Amounts owing to related parties are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.  The 
transactions were in the normal course of operations.  At September 30, 2018, the Company owed 
$89,210 (September 30, 2017 - $101,594) to related parties.  

For the nine months ended September 30 2018 2017
Huston & Huston Holdings Corp. 187,500$                 187,500$                 
Anacortes Management Ltd. -                                 12,000                      
Rockford Resources, LLC 18,000                      18,000                      
0897877 BC Ltd. 18,000                      18,000                      

For the three months ended September 30 2018 2017
Huston & Huston Holdings Corp. 62,500$                   62,500$                   
Anacortes Management Ltd. -                                 -                                 
Rockford Resources, LLC 6,000                        6,000                        
0897877 BC Ltd. 6,000                        6,000                        

 Management Consulting and 
Directors' Fees 
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (cont’d…) 

8.2 Key management compensation 

Key management are those personnel having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the Company and include the Executive Chairman, President & Chief Executive Officer, 
Directors, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating officer and General Manager Operations. 

Geological services are capitalized to Exploration and evaluation properties in the consolidated 
statements of financial position. 

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 

The Company defines capital that it manages as equity. 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain corporate and administrative functions 
necessary to support the Company’s operations and corporate functions; to perform mineral exploration 
activities on the Company’s exploration projects; and to seek out and acquire new projects of merit. 

The Company manages its capital structure in a manner that provides sufficient funding for operational 
and capital expenditure activities.  Funds are secured, when necessary, through debt funding or equity 
capital raised by means of private placements.  There can be no assurances that the Company will be able 
to obtain debt or equity capital in the future. 

The Company does not pay dividends and has no long-term debt or bank credit facility.  The Company is 
not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. There have not been any changes to the 
Company’s capital management policy during the period. 

  

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 2017

Consulting and directors' fees 223,500$                      235,500$                      
Salaries and benefits 479,346                        546,859                        
Stock-based compensation 49,700                          -                                      

752,546$                      782,359$                      

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 2017

Consulting and directors' fees 74,500$                        74,500$                        
Salaries and benefits 212,482                        158,740                        

286,982$                      233,240$                      
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10. RISK MANAGEMENT 

10.1 Financial Risk Management 
The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to 
achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company’s risk management processes are to 
ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. 
The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below. 

a. Credit risk  
Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations.  The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash. 

The Company has assessed its exposure to credit risk on its cash and has determined that such risk is 
minimal.  The majority of the Company’s cash is held with reputable financial institutions in Canada. 

b. Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company had working capital of $982,806, and it does not have any 
long term monetary liabilities.  The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity 
offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to 
the Company or at all.  The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have 
sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due.  The Company’s financial liabilities have contractual 
maturities of 30 days or due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.  

c. Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the 
Company’s financial instruments. 

The Company had $1,577,051 in cash at September 30, 2018 on which it earns variable rates of 
interest, and may therefore be subject to a certain amount of risk, though this risk is considered by 
management to be immaterial. 

d. Foreign currency risk 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company’s 
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company 
maintains the majority of its cash reserves in Canadian dollars.  A portion of the Company’s funds are 
held in US dollars and are therefore subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. 

At September 30, 2018, the Company has certain monetary items denominated in United States 
dollars. Based on these net exposures, a 10% appreciation or depreciation of the Canadian dollar 
against the United States dollar would result in an increase or decrease of $183,400 in the Company’s 
net loss. 

10.2 Fair Values 
The carrying values of cash, refundable deposits and other receivables and trade and other accounts 
payable approximate fair values due to their short-term to maturity nature or the ability to readily convert 
to cash. 
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